
 

 

SONUS PRODUCT AND SERVICES BULLETIN 
External Announcement 
  
 
 
ISSUED :  11/14/2014 

                                                                                                   1 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

NX1000 End of Product Sale (EOPS) Notice 
 
Sonus is announcing the End of Product Sale for the NX1000 product line and associated 
feature modules. Under this End of Life program, Sonus has a limited quantity of NX1000 
shelves available. 
 
All NX1000 products available under this program will be available on a first come, first serve 
basis, and any request for quotes, orders, or solicitations will be accepted by sales only on 
confirmation of availability. 
 
Product Codes Affected: 
 

Product Code Description Hardware or 
Software 

002230B MODULE,SA-EIA530/CD,NRDNT,SHLD HW 

002503B TRK-3,XHEP,FRONT CARD,REV R HW 

002511B TRK-3 ,T1-DSX INTERFACE CARD HW 

002513B TRK-3, E1 INTERFACE CARD HW 

002515B TRK-3, STI-RS530,X.21 INTERFACE CARD HW 

009130B-002 SPARE,PX3, 16x32x32, 512 NVRAM, 16 PORT HW 

009131B-002 SPARE,PX3, 16x32x32, 512 NVRAM, 8 PORT HW 

009132B-002 SPARE,PX3, 16x32x32, 512 NVRAM, 4 PORT HW 

009135A PCMCIA,MEM,8 MBYTE,FLASH (BLANK) HW 

009283AF MEM,PX3,16MB FLASH HW 

009284AN MEM,PX3,512K NVRAM HW 

009284AP MEM,PX3,32MB PACKET DRAM HW 

009284AS MEM,PX3,32MB SYSTEM DRAM HW 

009955A SPARE,SA-TRK HW 

009957B SPARE,SA-EIA530,CD,TRK HW 

02-2804478-1 NX-1000 WIN-T Bundle HW 

02-2817553-1 NX-1000 WIN-T Bundle, Reginal Hub HW 

HDD4-FC SPARE, HI-DENSITY DATA, FRONT CARD HW 

HDD4-RS232 HI-DENSITY DATA MODULE, 4 PORT RS232 I/F HW 

HDD4-RS530 MODULE, HI-DENSITY DATA, RS530 I/F, 4 PORTS HW 

HDD4-RS530-IF SPARE,HDD4 RS530 IF, DCE, 8MB, 4 PORTS HW 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   2 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

HD-T1E1 MODULE, HI-DENSITY DATA, T1E1 I/F, CL CH HW 

HD-T1E1-FC SPARE, HI-DENSITY T1E1 FRONT CARD, CL CH HW 

HD-T1E1-IF SPARE, HI-DENSITY T1E1 I/F, 4 PORTS HW 

IPTX530BC IP TRK/NXIPTRK,RS-530 BACK CARD HW 

IPTX530M MODULE,IP TRK,RS-530 HW 

IPTXFC SPARE,IP TRK,FRONT CARD HW 

IPTX-T1E1BC IPTRK/NXIPTRK, T1-E1 BACK CARD HW 

NX1000-CARDKIT SPARES, FIELD UPG KIT, ORINGS, NX1000 FEATURE 
CARDS 

HW 

NX1000-CBL-F NXURD CBL, RS530 DCE, FEMALE, W/O SCR HW 

NX1000-CBL-M NXURD CBL, RS530 DCE, MALE, W/SCR HW 

NX1000-CBL-PWR SPARE, NX1000 POWER CORD HW 

NX1000-CBL-SF6 SPARE, NXURD CBL, RS530 DCE, 6 FT, FEMALE, W/0 SCR HW 

NX1000-CBL-SM4 SPARE, NXURD CBL, RS530, DCE, MALE W/SCR, 4 FT HW 

NX1000-CBL-SM6 SPARE, NXURD CBL, RS530, DCE, MALE W/SCR, 6 FT HW 

NX1000-CBL-SMX SPARE, NXURD CBL, RS530, DCE INTFC, CROSS-OVER, 
MALE, 6 FT, 1 EA 

HW 

NX1000-CF-405 SPARE, COMPACT FLASH, NX1000, R4.X5 HW 

NX1000-DM BASE SYSTEM - DUAL SHELF HW 

NX1000-DM-STCLK BASE SYSTEM - DUAL SHELF,STCLK HW 

NX1000-FAN-FILTER NX1000 FAN FILTER,SPARE HW 

NX1000-FAN-LT ASSY,LEFT SIDE FAN,NX1000 HW 

NX1000-FAN-RT ASSY,RIGHT SIDE FAN,NX1000 HW 

NX1000-HSD NX-HSD, 4 PORT,RS-530 I/F, NX1000 HW 

NX1000-M BASE UNIT,DUAL AC-PWR,DUAL FANS HW 

NX1000-M-STCLK BASE SYSTEM PLUS INTEGRATED STRATUM 2 RUBIDIUM 
ATOMIC CLOCK 

HW 

NX1000-PS-AC NX1000 AC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY,SPARE HW 

NX1000-RCKMT RACK MOUNTING KIT, W/CABLE MGMT, NX1000 HW 

NX1000-RCKMT-SP SPARE, RACK MOUNTING KIT, WITH CABLE MGMT, NX1000 HW 

NX1000-TRNMT TRANSIT CASE MOUNTING KIT, NX1000 HW 

NX1000-TRNMT-SP SPARE, TRANSIT CASE MOUNTING KIT, NX1000 HW 

NX1000-UPG-DM UPGRADE FROM SINGLE BASE SYSTEM TO DUAL, 
W/LICENSE 

HW 

NX1000-UPG-DM-STCLK UPGRADE FROM SINGLE BASE SYSTEM TO 
DUAL,STCLK,W/LICENSE 

HW 

NX1000-UPGKIT-D UPGRADE, TWO SINGLE BASE SYSTEMS TO DUAL 
W/LICENSE 

HW 

PERNVXPVS-E PV SECURE, ENHANCED, SERVER CARD, SPARE HW 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   3 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

PERNVXPVS-EM PV SECURE MODULE, ENHANCED, SERVER CARD, T1/E1 
INTF, STUFNBDT, 25 CALLS 

HW 

PRSW-8P PRSW,PX3, 16X32X32X512, 8 PORT HW 

PVACEMA MODULE, PVA COMPRESSION WITH E AND M HW 

PVACFCA SPARE,PRIMEVOICE ANALOG COMPRESSION HW 

PVACFXOA MODULE,PVA COMPRESSION WITH FXO HW 

PVACFXOCEA MODULE,PVA COMPRESSION W/ FXO CE IF HW 

PVACFXSONA MODULE,PVA COMPRESSION WITH FXS/ONS HW 

PVACFXSOPA MODULE,PVA COMPRESSION WITH FXS/OPX HW 

PVAEMA MODULE,PVA WITH E AND M,2-4 WIRE HW 

PVEMBCA SPARE,PVA,E AND M I/F,2-4 WIRE HW 

PVFXOBCA SPARE,PRIMEVOICE ANALOG,FXO I/F HW 

PVFXOCEBCA SPARE,PRIMEVOICE ANALOG,FXO CE I/F HW 

PVFXSONBCA SPARE,PRIMEVOICE ANALOG,FXS/ONS I/F HW 

PVFXSOPBCA SPARE,PRIMEVOICE ANALOG,FXS/OPX I/F HW 

RS232-QUAD-IF SPARE, HDD4 RS232 I/F, DCE, 4 PORTS HW 

UPGPERDRAM32B UPGRADE,32MB DRAM,PROMINA HW 

UPGPLMFLASH32M UPGRADE,PLM,32M FLASH MEMORY HW 

008801A-002 S/W LICENSE,PRIMESWITCH,ATT 4ESS SW 

008801A-004 S/W LICENSE,PRIMESWITCH,ETSI SW 

008801A-005 S/W LICENSE,PRIMESWITCH,QSIG SW 

008801A-006 S/W LIC,PRIMESWITCH,SWITCH ACCESS SW 

008801A-007 S/W LIC,PRIMESWITCH,CLI PREFIXING SW 

008801A-008 S/W LIC,PRIMESWITCH,INTERDOMAIN SW 

008801A-009 S/W LIC,PRSW,CDPN PRFIXING/STRIPING SW 

008801A-012 S/W LICENSE,PRIMESWITCH,DMS100 SW 

008801A-013 S/W LICENSE,PRIMESWITCH,CLI SCREEN SW 

008801A-015 S/W LICENSE, PRIMESWITCH, IPSN ACK SW 

008801B-005 S/W LIC,PRIMESWITCH,QSIG W/SEGMENT SW 

PERSW-1K-405 PROMINA SOFTWARE, R4.X5, NX1000 SW 

PRSW-SW-804 S/W,PRSW,W/LIC,PX3, R8.04 SW 

PRSW-SW-805 S/W,PRSW MODULE,PX3,R8.05 SW 

PRSW-SW-806 S/W,PRSW MODULE,PX3,R8.06 SW 

SUFNBDT-SWLIC-EXT STU/FNBDT, ADD 25 CALL SECURE LICENSE, NVX-PVSE SW 

UPG-NX1-OS-SW ONE TIME SW UPGRADE, NX1000 SW 

UPG-PRS-SW ONE TIME SW UPGRADE, PRIMESWITCH SW 

 
 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   4 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

 
 
Sonus Product Life Cycle Dates: 

Milestone Date 

End of Product Sale Announcement: 
Date on which Sonus has announced 
EOPS 

October 31st, 2014 

Last Order Date: Date on which the 
affected products are no longer 
orderable 

October 31st, 2015 

Last Ship Date / Manufacturer’s 
Discontinuance: Date on which the 
products can no longer be shipped 
from Sonus 

December 31st, 2015 

End of Support Life: Date in which the 
product can no longer be support by 
Sonus – calls to Sonus level 1 no 
longer supported, no RMA. 

December 31st, 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   5 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

Major System NX1000 

Sub System NX1000 

Hardware  Y 

Firmware Y 

Software Y 

Plug-in N 

NEW PRODUCT CODE  N/A 

NEW FIRMWARE CODE N/A 

OLD PRODUCT CODE 
 

002230B 
002503B 
002511B 
002513B 
002515B 
009130B-002 
009131B-002 
009132B-002 
009135A 
009283AF 
009284AN 
009284AP 
009284AS 
009955A 
009957B 
02-2804478-1 
02-2817553-1 
HDD4-FC 
HDD4-RS232 
HDD4-RS530 
HDD4-RS530-IF 
HD-T1E1 
HD-T1E1-FC 
HD-T1E1-IF 
IPTX530BC 
IPTX530M 
IPTXFC 
IPTX-T1E1BC 
NX1000-CARDKIT 
NX1000-CBL-F 
NX1000-CBL-M 
NX1000-CBL-PWR 
NX1000-CBL-SF6 
NX1000-CBL-SM4 
NX1000-CBL-SM6 
NX1000-CBL-SMX 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   6 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

NX1000-CF-405 
NX1000-DM 
NX1000-DM-STCLK 
NX1000-FAN-FILTER 
NX1000-FAN-LT 
NX1000-FAN-RT 
NX1000-HSD 
NX1000-M 
NX1000-M-STCLK 
NX1000-PS-AC 
NX1000-RCKMT 
NX1000-RCKMT-SP 
NX1000-TRNMT 
NX1000-TRNMT-SP 
NX1000-UPG-DM 
NX1000-UPG-DM-STCLK 
NX1000-UPGKIT-D 
PERNVXPVS-E 
PERNVXPVS-EM 
PRSW-8P 
PVACEMA 
PVACFCA 
PVACFXOA 
PVACFXOCEA 
PVACFXSONA 
PVACFXSOPA 
PVAEMA 
PVEMBCA 
PVFXOBCA 
PVFXOCEBCA 
PVFXSONBCA 
PVFXSOPBCA 
RS232-QUAD-IF 
UPGPERDRAM32B 
UPGPLMFLASH32M 
008801A-002 
008801A-004 
008801A-005 
008801A-006 
008801A-007 
008801A-008 
008801A-009 
008801A-012 
008801A-013 
008801A-015 
008801B-005 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   7 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

PERSW-1K-405 
PRSW-SW-804 
PRSW-SW-805 
PRSW-SW-806 
SUFNBDT-SWLIC-EXT 
UPG-NX1-OS-SW 
UPG-PRS-SW 

OLD FIRMWARE CODE N/A 

NEW CLEI CODE N/A  

OLD CLEI CODE N/A 

ASSOCIATED PRODUCTS N/A 

DRAWING NUMBER N/A 

REFERENCE DRAWINGS N/A 

CHANGE CLASSIFICATION D 

REASON FOR CLASS EOPS Notice 

Vacant  

REASON FOR CHANGE End of Product Sale 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE End of Product Sale (EOPS) Notice 

CHANGE VERIFICATION 
PROCEDURES 

 

SAFETY Y/N  N 

FIRE NOTICE Y/N  N  

SERVICE AFFECTING Y/N N 

TRANSMISSION AFFECTING Y/N N 

MAINTENANCE AFFECTING Y/N  Y 

RELIABILITY AFFECTING Y/N  N 

POWER AFFECTING Y/N  N  

TRAFFIC AFFEC TING Y/N N  

EFFECT OF CHANGE (*72 CHAR) Hardware and Software 

MATERIAL AFFECTED N/A 

DOCUMENTATION AFFECTED (*72 
CHAR) 

N/A 

VENDOR IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
MM/DD/YYYY (10 CHAR) 

10/31/2014 

MODIFICATION COMPLETION DATE 
MM/DD/YYYY (10 CHAR) 

N/A 



 

 

 For more information contact Mykola Konrad, Director SBC Product Management, mkonrad@sonusnet.com   

 

                                                                                                   8 
Confidential and Proprietary, Copyright © 2014 Sonus Networks, Inc., All Rights Reserved. Do not distribute without permission. 

 

MODIFICATION LOCATION (*72 
CHAR) 

N/A 

TRIALED (F)IELD/(L)AB/(N)A (1 
CHAR) 

N/A 

 


